

Nos. 22-506 and 22-535

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH
AND FIFTH CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

ROBERT E. DUNN
Counsel of Record
EIMER STAHL LLP
99 S. Almaden Blvd.
Suite 600
San Jose, CA 95113
(408) 889-1690
rdunn@eimerstahl.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(Additional counsel on signature page)

February 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Major Questions Doctrine Should Apply Whenever An Agency, Wielding Authority The Constitution Vests In Congress, Sets Policy That We Would Normally Expect Congress Itself To Establish.....	5
II. The Major Questions Doctrine Applies To The Department’s Action Here Because We Would Normally Expect Congress To Decide Whether To Spend \$500 Billion On A Blanket Loan Forgiveness Program.	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Assoc. of Realtors v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	4, 15, 16
<i>Arizona v. Walsh</i> , No. CV-22-00213-PHX-JJT, 2023 WL 120966 (D. Ariz. Jan. 6, 2023).....	9
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA.</i> , 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	5
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	6
<i>Georgia v. President of the United States</i> , 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022).....	9, 16
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	6
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	10, 11, 12
<i>Kaweah Delta Med. Health Care Dist. v. Becerra</i> , No. CV 20-6564-CBM-SP(x), 2022 WL 18278175 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2022)	9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	4, 6, 13
<i>Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	9

<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:21-CV-04370, 2022 WL 4370448 (W.D. La. Sept. 21, 2022)	9
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022).....	9, 16
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	10
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	6
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	10, 19
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , <i>Occupational Safety and Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	3
<i>Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	23
<i>United States Telecom. Assoc. v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	6, 24
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1, 10 Wheat. 1 (1825).....	11
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 558 9
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,
Pub. L. 116–136, 134 Stat. 281, § 4024(a)(2)..... 16
U.S. Const. art. I9, 12, 16, 19

Regulations and Executive Orders

33 C.F.R. Part 328..... 18
40 C.F.R. Part 120..... 18
Exec. Order No. 12866,
58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (1993) 15

Books and Law Reviews

A. Barrett, *Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency*,
90 B. U. L. Rev. 109 (2010) 19, 21, 23
Stephen Breyer, *Judicial Review of Questions of Law
and Policy*,
38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)..... 5
Ronald A. Cass, *Delegation Reconsidered: A
Delegation Doctrine for the Modern Administrative
State*,
40 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 147 (2017) 14
W. Eskridge, *Interpreting Law: A Primer on How to
Read Statutes and the Constitution* (2016) 11
Hamilton, *The Federalist Papers*, No. 78..... 23
Madison, *The Federalist Papers*, No. 58..... 23

Kate Stith, <i>Congress’ Power of the Purse</i> , 97 Yale L. J. 1343 (1988).....	23
2 Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1348 (3d ed. 1858)	23
Cass Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 Va. L. R. 187 (2006)	6

Other Authorities

Suzanne P. Clark, <i>The Chamber of Commerce Will Fight the FTC</i> , Wall Street Journal (Jan. 22, 2023)	17
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Costs of Suspending Student Loan Payments and Canceling Debt</i> (Sept. 26, 2022).....	20
Federal Trade Commission, <i>FTC Proposes Rule to Ban Noncompete Clauses, Which Hurt Workers and Harm Competition</i> (Jan. 5, 2023),	17
George Washington University Regulatory Studies Center, Columbian College of Arts & Sciences, <i>Economically Significant Rules by Agency</i>	15
H.R. 2034, 117th Cong. (2021).....	21
H.R. 6800, 116th Cong. (2020).....	21
Tamara Keith, <i>Wielding a Pen and a Phone, Obama Goes it Alone</i> , National Public Radio (Jan. 20, 2014).....	17
Mini Racker, <i>Why the Debt Ceiling Matters and What Happens if Congress Refuses to Raise it</i> , Time (Jan. 17, 2023).....	20

Reed Rubinstein, *Memorandum to Betsy DeVos
Secretary of Education*, United States Department
of Education, Office of the General Counsel (Jan.
12, 2021)..... 22

S. 2235, 116th Cong. (2019)..... 21

The White House, *Background Press Call by Senior
Administration Officials on Student Loan Relief*
(Aug. 24, 2022)..... 21
